

|                                                                                             |    |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
|                                                                                             | 30 |
| Bail Matters 1332/2026 ABHISHEK SAVITA Vs. STATE<br>60001261/2025 (Cyber Police Station)    | 31 |
| Bail Matters 1333/2026 ASHISH KUMAR SINGH Vs. STATE<br>60001261/2025 (Cyber Police Station) | 32 |
| Bail Matters 1334/2026 PRITI Vs. STATE 60001261/2025 (Cyber<br>Police Station)              | 33 |
| Bail Matters 1335/2026 ANJALI SINGH Vs. STATE<br>60001261/2025 (Cyber Police Station)       | 34 |
| Bail Matters 1336/2026 PRIYANKA BOSE Vs. STATE<br>60001261/2025 (Cyber Police Station)      | 35 |
| Bail Matters 1337/2026 RIYA SINGH RAJAWAT Vs. STATE<br>60001261/2025 (Cyber Police Station) | 36 |
| Bail Matters 1338/2026 DEEPANJALI Vs. STATE 60001261/2025<br>(Cyber Police Station)         |    |

**05.06.2026**

Present : Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Ld. Counsel Sh. Surender Kumar for applicant/  
accused.  
IO SI Sumit Kumar is present.

Vide common order, the present 7 applications are being  
taken up together being arising out of the same FIR.

Reply to the bail applications filed. Copies supplied.

Ld. Counsel for applicants/ accused persons submits that applicant  
Ashish Kumar Singh received a call from one person namely Rahul,  
who expressed his desire to meet at Z Square Mall in Kanpur Nagar,  
U.P. to donate in the society, therefore, Ashish Kumar Singh met with  
Rahul, who illegally detained Ashish Kumar Singh at Lucknow with  
the help of his gang members and the said incident had occurred

during 21.11.2025 to 25.11.2025. He further states that applicant/accused Ashish Kumar Singh made a complaint to police regarding the same.

On query, it is admitted that no complaint was made to the police by his family members during the period we.f. 21.11.2025 to 25.11.2025. However, it is submitted that he made a complaint to the Commissioner of Police on 30.11.2025. It is submitted that accused persons have no connection with the alleged online cheating, as the same was committed by said Rahul and his associates.

IO submits that cheated amount of Rs.8,33,839/- was siphoned in the Axis Bank Account of Rudra Samagam Seva Samiti and the accused persons are official members of said Samiti. It is further stated that during transaction analysis of the account of aforesaid Samiti, it is found that total amount of Rs.4,93,82,837/- was landed in the bank account of the Samiti. IO seeks time to file further detailed report in this regard.

Heard. Time is granted.

Ld. Counsel for accused persons requests that matter may be adjourned for 10.06.2026.

In view of the submissions made, list the applications before Ld. Vacation Judge on 10.06.2026. **IO shall remain present on NDOH with detailed reply.**

(MUNEESH GARG)  
ASJ-03 (NORTH-WEST)  
ROHINI COURTS  
DELHI/05.06.2026